(hereinafter referred to as the “PAC”) 

MAKES A CASH OFFER OF INR 70 (INDIAN RUPEES SEVENTY) (“OFFER PRICE”) PER FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE OF FACE VALUE OF 

INR 10 (INDIAN RUPEES TEN) EACH OF THE TARGET COMPANY (“EQUITY SHARES”) TO ACQUIRE UP TO 20,80,61,717 (TWENTY CRORES 

EIGHTY LAKHS SIXTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN) EQUITY SHARES (“OFFER SHARES”), REPRESENTING 26.00% 

(TWENTY SIX PERCENT) OF THE EXPANDED VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY (“OFFER SIZE”), 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS)

[...]

In the event that the number of Equity Shares validly tendered by the Public Shareholders (as defined below) under this Open Offer is more than the number of 

Offer Shares, the Acquirers shall accept those Equity Shares that are validly tendered by the Public Shareholders (as defined below) on a proportionate basis in 

consultation with the Manager to the Offer, subject to a maximum of 20,80,61,717 (twenty crores eighty lakhs sixty one thousand seven hundred and seventeen) 

Equity Shares representing 26.00% (twenty six per cent) of the Expanded Voting Share Capital (as defined below), taking care to ensure that the basis of acceptance 

is decided in a fair and equitable manner and does not result in non-marketable lots, provided that the acquisition of Equity Shares from a Public Shareholder shall

[...]

implementation of the Open Offer through stock exchange mechanism as provided 

under the Master Circular. 

Agreements  Collectively, the SPA and the SSA. 

Bank Guarantee An unconditional and irrevocable bank guarantee dated January 20, 2026 from RBL 

Bank Limited furnished by Acquirer 2, for an amount of INR 220,65,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Crores and Sixty Five Lakhs), in favour 

of the Manager to the Open Offer, which is in excess of the requirements specified 

under Regulation 17 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

Board  Board of directors of the Target Company.  

BK Indonesia PT Sari Burger Indonesia, a company incorporated under the laws of Republic of

[...]

Indonesia having corporate identification number NIB 8120106852598 and having 

the principal place of business at Sahid Sudirman Center, 23rd Floor Jl. Jend. 

Sudirman Kav. 86, Jakarta 10220, Indonesia, being a subsidiary of the Target 

Company. 

BSE  BSE Limited 

Cash Escrow Amount  The sum of INR 14,60,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fourteen Crores and Sixty Lakhs) 

cash deposit being made by the Acquirers in the Escrow Account, which is in excess 

of 1.00% (one per cent) of the Maximum Open Offer Consideration in accordance 

with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

CCI Competition Commission of India 

CCI Approval CCI having, in respect of the Proposed Transaction (as defined below), either:

[...]

Expanded Voting Share 

Capital 

The total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a Fully Diluted Basis 

(as defined below) (which in relation to the ESOPs shall include the ESOPs which 

are vested/ to be vested until January 31, 2027 i.e. 31,33,925 (thirty one lakh thirty 

three thousand nine hundred and twenty five) Equity Shares expected as of the 10th 

(tenth) Working Day (as defined below) from the closure of the Tendering Period 

(as defined below) of the Open Offer (which may change on account of any future 

corporate actions and vesting or exercise of ESOPs) and includes 12,85,71,428 

(twelve crores eighty five lakhs seventy one thousand four hundred and twenty 

eight) Subscription Shares and 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fifty seven lakhs fourteen 

thousand two hundred and eighty five) Subscription Warrants (on as is converted or 

exchanged basis) to be allotted by the Target Company to the relevant Acquirer in 

terms of the SSA, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Target Company 

and other statutory/ regulatory approvals (including Required Statutory Approvals),